## CH \$65.00 254670

ETAS ID: TM359643

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	<b>Execution Date</b>	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association		10/22/2015	National Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Affordable Care, Inc.
Street Address:	1400 Industrial Drive
City:	Kinston
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28504
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2546707	AFFORDABLE DENTURES
Registration Number:	2665616	AFFORDABLE DENTURES A GOOD REASON TO SMI

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617.951.7000

Email: trademarks@ropesgray.com
Correspondent Name: Lyra C. Haas, Ropes & Gray LLP
Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BPKB-228-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lyra C. Haas
SIGNATURE:	/Lyra C. Haas/
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2015

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2d Lien Executed TM Release#page1.tif source=2d Lien Executed TM Release#page2.tif source=2d Lien Executed TM Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005650 FRAME: 0932

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of October 22, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), by Wilmington Trust, National Association, as second lien administrative agent and collateral agent on behalf of the Secured Parties (the "Agent"), in favor of Affordable Care, Inc., a North Carolina corporation with offices at 1400 Industrial Drive, Kinston, North Carolina, 28504 (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement between the Grantor and the Agent, dated as of December 26, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain collateral identified in such Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I hereto, along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Released Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on December 26, 2012, at Reel 4928 and Frame 0978;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, reassigns and releases any and all liens and security interests it has in and against the Released Trademarks arising under the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, including all goodwill connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Released Trademarks, it hereby irrevocably re-assigns and re-transfers all such rights, title and interest to the Grantor.

The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005650 FRAME: 0933

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Second Lien Administrative Agent and Collatoral Agent

**⊢ Ву:** 

Name Title: Joseph B. Feil Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 005650 FRAME: 0934

# SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

 Name of Owner	Trademark	Registration #	Registration Date
 Affordable Care, Inc.	Affordable Dentures	2,546,707 (U.S.)	3/12/02
Affordable Care, Inc.	Affordable Dentures A Good Reason to Smile 2,665,61	2,665,616 (U.S.)	12/24/02
Affordable Care, Inc.	Dixie Dental Center (Trade Name)	110 – 054 (Alabama)	05/18/06
Affordable Care, Inc.	Affordable Dentures	763,825 (Canada)	4/9/10
 Affordable Care, Inc.	Affordable Dentures A Good Reason to Smile   763,574	(Canada)	4/8/10

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/22/2015 REEL: 005650 FRAME: 0935